
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2018 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 - CIVIC SUITE 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Joan Reid (Chair) 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair) 
Mark Ingleby 
Jim Mallory 
Hilary Moore 
John Muldoon 
Gareth Siddorn 
Susan Wise 
Sophie McGeevor 
Maja Hilton 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Janet Senior 
Acting Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 23 January 2018 

  
For further information please contact:  
Alfie Williams Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 0208 314 9336 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.  

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 

 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts 

 only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting.  

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



    

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 12 

3.   17 BRANDRAM ROAD, LONDON, SE13 5RT Blackheath 13 - 64 

4.   14 THE GLEBE, LONDON, SE3 9TG Blackheath 65 - 84 

5.   70 LOAMPIT HILL, LONDON, SE13 7SX Brockley 85 - 110 

6.   43 SUNDERLAND ROAD, LONDON, SE23 2PS Perry Vale 111 - 120 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date: 01 February 2018   

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which 
they are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for 
goods, services or works. 

 

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 

(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, 
the Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant 
person* is a partner, a body corporate in which t
[...]
f doubt they may wish to seek the 
advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
(6) Sensitive information  
 

There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are interests 
the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence 
or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need 
not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

 
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception); 

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (B) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date: 01 February 2018 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (B) held on the 21st 
December 2017. 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE (B) held in ROOMS 1 & 2, CIVIC 
SUITE, CATFORD SE6 on 21st DECEMBER 2017 at 7:30PM. 

 
PRESENT:   
 
Councillors: Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Ingleby, Mallory, Moore, Muldoon, McGeevor. 

 
OFFICERS:  Suzanne White - Planning Service, Paul Clough - Legal Services, Andrew 
Harris - Committee Co-ordinator. 
 
APOLOGIES: Reid (Chair), Wise, Hilton 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interests. 

 
2. MINUTES 

 

Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), asked if Members agreed that the Minutes of the 
Planning Committee (B) meeting held on 9th November 2017 were a true and accurate 
record. Members agreed that they were.  
 
3. 13 Calmont Road, BR1 

 
The Planning Officer Suzanne White outlined the details of the case to Members, and 
confirmed that six objections and a petition in favour of the scheme had been received. 
Members asked questions of the officer relating to: the reason for the application being 
brought to committee and whether comments from the Council’s Children and Young People 
Service were relevant planning considerations. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

The committee then received verbal representation from Mr Matt Corcoran (agent). He 
relayed to members that the application was for a bespoke crèche which would operate 
between Monday-Friday and which would be 100% privately funded. He went on to outline 
that the facility would cater for 10 children and three staff members and that the petition 
which had been received demonstrated a need for the development. Mr Corcoran then 
asserted that the scheme was compliant with the NPPF and that DM Policy 33 was not 
applicable as the proposal was not for a new dwelling. Finally he added that the Council’s 
Highways team had not objected to the scheme, but instead had stated that more 
information was required.  
 
Councillor Moore asked the applicant to confirm the number of children which the crèche 
would facilitate, highlighting that the application stated it was for 15. Mr Corcoran responded 
stating that the application was for up to 15 children, but that he envisaged that there would 
be an average of 10 children at any one time. He added that this would allow parents to 
bring children in on short notice.  
 
Councillor Muldoon then asked whether the applicant had sought
[...]
, great weight was needed to show that it would provide for the local 
community. She followed by outlining that as the scheme was proposed to cater for an 
average of 10 children, this was not considered to do so. The Planning Officer Suzanne 
White then went on to state that the first part of DM Policy 33 applied to all forms of 
development. Finally she said that the additional information which had been requested by 
the Highways Officer could not be dealt with by condition as it was needed in order to make 
an informed decision about the principle of the proposal and its impact. 
 
Following further deliberation by members, Councillor McGeevor moved a motion to accept 
the Officer’s recommendation of refusal. It was seconded by Councillor Moore. 
 
Members voted as follows: 

Page 6



 

 
FOR: Mallory, Moore, McGeevor, Muldoon, Ingleby. 
 
ABSTAINED: Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair) 
 
RESOLVED: That planning permission be refused in respect of application DC/17/103830, 
as per the Officer’s recommendation.  

 
4. 8 Eliot Park, SE13 

 
The Planning Officer Suzanne White outlined the details of the case. Discussion took place 
between members regarding the history of mulberry trees within the locale, and why the 
existing tree would not be replaced by another mulberry. 
 
The committee received verbal representation from Mr Marco Nardini (applicant). Mr Nardini 
outlined the history of the site to members, including details of soil contamination. He stated 
that if possible they would have preferred to retain the existing tree, but that this was not 
possible due to the contamination. He went on to state that mulberries should be a shrub or 
a bush rather than a full grown tree, and that the Council’s Tree Officer had agreed with this. 
Councillor McGeevor asked whether it was possible to replant the existing mulberry, which 
the applicant confirmed it was not. Mr Nardini continued by stating that the repositioning of 
the proposed tree to the front of the site would continue the established line of trees on the 
streetscene. However, he added that he was willing to make whatever changes were 
considered necessary in order to support the scheme. Councillor Ingleby then asked if it 
would be possible to use a mulberry from a different site, which the applicant confirmed it 
was.  
 
The committee then received verbal representation from Ms Rachel Ellis (neighbour). She 
stated that she had objected to the original application as it was not compliant with Council 
policy. She then added that the applicant had previously misled Officers by stating that the 
tree was dead and that she had video evidence of them trying to damage the tree. Ms Ellis 
asserted that while the mulberry may not be a native tree, the existing tree had been in place 
for over 160 years and formed part of the historic streetscene. Councillor Mallory asked 
whether the objector considered it appropriate to replace the tree with a nearly nature 
mulberry, to which she responded that it would be a step in the right direction. 
 
Further deliberation between members took place, concerning the logistics of replacing the 
tree with another mulberry. Councillor Mallory then moved a motion to attach an additional 
condition requiring the replacement tree to be a mulberry tree. It was seconded by Councillor 
Ingleby. 
 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR: Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Mallory, Moore, McGeevor, Muldoon, Ingleby. 
 
Councillor Mallory then moved a motion to accept the Officer’s recommendation. Members 
voted as follows: 
 
FOR: Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Mallory, Moore, McGeevor, Muldoon, Ingleby. 
 
RESOLVED: That planning permission be refused in respect of application DC/17/102680, 
with the additional condition regarding the replacement tree.  
 

Page 7



 

The description was amended to refer to the planting of a replacement mulberry tree and an 
informative was added in relation to Condition (10a) relating to the soft landscaping. The, an 
additional informative reads as follows: 
 
In respect of Condition 10 (a) the applicant is advised that the replacement Mulberry tree 
should be of the same type as that to be removed. 

5. 81 Canonbie Road, SE23 

 
The Planning Officer Suzanne White outlined details of the application. 
 
The applicant was not present at the meeting. 
 
The committee then received verbal representation from Ms Ruth Owens (neighbour). Ms 
Owens raised concerns regarding the scheme, including the following: 
 

 Garage does not respect existing building line 

 Excessive height and scale 

 Potential for creation of separate dwelling 

 Garage would not be used for storage, and if so why were there so many windows 

 Privacy issues 

 Over-dominant structure 
 
She also raised concerns with the wording of Condition 5 and the formation of doors within 
the roof, as the plans already showed servicing doors on the roof. 
 
Councillor Mallory asked whether the condition was enforceable, which the Planning Officer 
Suzanne White responded to stating that the wording of the condition could be clearer. 
 
Councillor McGeevor sought clarity on the scale of development, to which the Planning 
Officer Suzanne White stated that it was the same as a previously approved scheme. She 
added that the proposed design was considered to be innovative, with the incorporated 
sloping roof drawing from the existing development. 
 
Councillors Ingleby and McGeevor sought clarity over the previously approved scheme. The 
Planning Officer Suzanne White then proceeded to show the previously approved plans. 
Councillor Ingleby asked what could be done about Condition 5, to which the Planning 
Officer Suzanne White stated that it would be amended to clarify that access was allowed for 
maintenance of the flat roofs only. 
 
Following further deliberation, Councillor Ingleby moved a motion to accept the Officer 
recommendation, but to alter the wording of Condition 5 to allow access to the flat roofs for 
maintenance.  
 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR: Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Ignleby, Muldoon and Mallory. 
 
ABSTAINED: Moore, McGeevor. 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of application DC/17/103509, 
but with the alteration to the wording of Condition 5. The condition reads as follows: 

Page 8



 

 
Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
2015 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order), or the approved drawings 
which illustrate the use of opening vents for maintenance of the flat roofs of the dwelling 
hereby approved, no additional vents or doors shall be installed giving access to any flat 
roofs on the building, nor shall any of the flat roof areas be used as a balcony, roof garden or 
similar amenity areas other than those set out within the approved plans.  
 
Reason:  In order to prevent any unacceptable loss of privacy to adjoining properties and 
the area generally and to comply with Policy 15 High Quality design for Lewisham of the 
Core Strategy (June 2011) and DM Policy 32 Housing design, layout and space standards of 
the Development Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

6. 79 Pepys Road, SE14 

The Planning Officer Suzanne White outlined the details of the application to members. 
Members sought clarification as to why uPVC windows were being recommended for 
approval in a conservation area, to which, the Planning Officer Suzanne White confirmed 
that the application was for the change of use of the property and that no opportunity to 
change the existing uPVC windows had occurred. 

Councillor Ingleby asked whether there was an Article (4) Direction to restrict HMOs on the 
site and whether it was London Plan compliant. The Planning Officer Suzanne White 
confirmed that there was no such Article (4) in place on the site and that the scheme 
exceeded the size standards in the London Plan, following the revision of the scheme from 
four units to three. 

The committee t
[...]
be granted in respect of application DC/17/097741, 
subject to the following amended wording to Condition 5:  

No new external finishes, including works of making good, shall be carried out other than in 
materials to match the existing. The brickwork to the new extension shall be carried out in a 
flemish bond to match that of the existing building. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the high design quality demonstrated in the plans and submission is 
delivered so that local planning authority may be satisfied as to the external appearance of 
the building(s) and to comply with Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the Core 

Page 10



 

Strategy (June 2011) and Development Management Local Plan (November 2014) DM 
Policy 30 Urban design and local character. 

7. 79 Pepys Road, SE14 

The planning Officer Suzanne White outlined the details of the application to members. The 
applicant was present, but stated that they had nothing to add to what the Planning Officer 
had relayed to members. 

Councillor Ingleby asked why the windows on the rear and side elevations were not being 
changed back to timber. The Planning Officer Suzanne White responded, stating that as 
these were not visible from the streetscene, it was not considered necessary to require these 
to be in timber. Councillor Ingleby asked whether this was the standard approach of the 
Council, to which the Planning Officer Suzanne White confirmed that it was. 

The committee then received verbal representation from Mr Malcolm Bacchus on behalf of 
the Telegraph Hill Society. Mr Bacchus stated that he had concerns with the horn details 
proposed on the windows to the front elevation and highlighted that the design of the 
proposed front door also differed to the original door. He stated that while these were minor 
details, it was small changes which eroded the character of the area. He continued by stating 
that other properties on the road had replaced their windows with appropriate fixtures, which 
proved it was possible to match the existing window horns. 

Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair) asked whether the windows being constructed of 
timber made them appropriate, to which the Planning Officer Suzanne White said that a 
similar style of window horn would be required, and that in this case the proposed horns 
were considered acceptable. Councillor Muldoon highlighted paragraph 6.15 of the Officer’s 
report and asked the objector if he was disputing the reasonability test. Mr Bacchus 
responded stating that it was not unreasonable to request matching horns as other 
neighbouring properties had demonstrated that it was possible. Councillor Muldoon followed 
by asking whether the objector felt this to be proportionate, to which Mr Bacchus replied that 
it was, but if it was not visible that it would not be. 

The Planning Officer Suzanne White relayed to members that all applications were required 
to be of a high standard, but that in this instance the distance from the windows to the street 
was sufficient to mean the horns would not be greatly visible. 

Councillor McGeevor commented that the proposed door drawing was not in proportion to 
the existing front door. Councillor Ingleby concurred that the proposed door did not match 
the existing. He stated that previous applications had required this and that members should 
be consistent in this approach. 

Following further deliberation between members, Councillor Ingleby moved a motion to reject 
the Officer’s recommendation and refuse the application on the basis that the proposed 
design would be harmful to the character of the Telegraph Hill Conservation Area. The 
motion was seconded by Councillor McGeevor. 

 
Members voted as follows: 
 

Page 11



 

FOR: Ingleby, Mallory, McGeevor, Moore 
 
AGAINST: Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Muldoon 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be refused in respect of application DC/17/103282. 

 

Page 12



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

Report Title 17 Brandram Road,
[...]
sidered to accord with the development plan. The proposed 
windows would be the same colour, material, design and opening style as those 
existing and would not result in any loss of neighbour amenity over the existing 
fenestration arrangement. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following 
conditions: 

Conditions 
 
1.  The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 

the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the permission 
is granted.  
 
Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

 
2.  The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the application 

plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as detailed below: 

Site location plan, Sollex window specification 3884 page 1 of 3, Sollex 
window specification 3884 page 2 of 3, Sollex window specification 3884 page 
3 of 3 Plans, Annotated front elevation photograph, Annotated rear elevation 
photograph. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application and is 

Page 92



 

 

acceptable to the local planning authority. 
 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



43 SUNDERLAND ROAD, LONDON, SE23 2PS Site Map 

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 17 BRANDRAM ROAD, LONDON, SE13 5RT
	2.0 Relevant Planning History
	3.0 Current Planning Application
	4.0 Consultation
	5.0 Policy Context
	6.0 Planning Considerations
	7.0 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
	8.0 Planning Obligations
	9.0 Equalities Considerations
	10.0 Conclusion
	11.0 RECOMMENDATION A:
	12.0 RECOMMENDATION B
	17 Brandram Road, SE13 Site Map

	4 14 THE GLEBE, LONDON, SE3 9TG
	1.0 Property/Site Description
	2.0 Relevant Planning History
	3.0 Current Planning Application
	4.0 Consultation
	5.0 Policy Context
	6.0 Planning Considerations
	7.0 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:
	14 The Glebe, SE3 Site Map

	5 70 LOAMPIT HILL, LONDON, SE13 7SX
	1.0 Property/Site Description
	2.0 Relevant Planning History
	3.0 Current Planning Application
	4.0 Consultation
	5.0 Policy Context
	6.0 Planning Considerations
	7.0 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:
	70 Loampit Hill, SE13 Site Map

	6 43 SUNDERLAND ROAD, LONDON, SE23 2PS
	1.0      Property / Site Description
	2.0 Planning History
	3.0 Current Planning Application
	4.0 Consultation
	5.0 Policy Context
	6.0 Planning Considerations
	7.0 Local Finance Considerations
	8.0 Equalities Considerations
	9.0 Conclusion
	10.0 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:
	43 Sunderland Road, SE23 Site Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
Thursday, 1 February 2018 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Joani Reid (Chair), Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), 
Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory, Hilary Moore, John Muldoon and Sophie McGeevor 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Officers: Richard McEllistrum – Planning Service, Paula Young - Legal 

Services, Alfie Williams - Planning Committee Co-ordinator. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Susan Wise 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Ingleby, Mallory, Moore, 
McGeevor, Muldoon & Hilton declared interest as members of the Labour Party in 
regard to the application at 43 Sunderland Road  
 
Councillor McGeevor spoke under standing orders in favour of the application at 
70 Loampit Hill. 

 
2. Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee (B) meeting held on 21 December 2017 
were agreed by members. 

 
3. 17 BRANDRAM ROAD, LONDON, SE13 5RT 

 
 
The meeting began at 19:30. Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair) chaired the 
meeting for the application at 17 Brandram Road in the absence of Councillor 
Reid (Chair).  
 
Planning Manager Richard McEllistrum outlined the details of the application to 
members and stated that the Section 106 Agreement would clarify details relating 
to the CPZ and parking. Councillor McGeevor asked for details of the materials 
and was directed to the correct page of the report. Richard McEllistrum then 
clarified some architectural terms for the committee. Councillor Ingleby asked a 
question regarding Japanese Knotweed in relation to a previous application at the 
site. Richard McEllistrum noted that Japanese Knotweed wasn’t a refusal reason 
for the previous application. 
 
The committee then received a verbal representation from Mr Eralp Semi (agent). 
Mr Semi stated that this application had been informed by the planning inspectors 
comments in regard to an application previously refused at the site. It was also 
stated that a pre-application meeting had been undertaken with the Council and 
that neighbours were now satisfied with the proposal. Mr Semi also explained 
that any remaining detailed matters would be addressed by condition. 
 
Councillor Ingleby ask a question in relation to the historic wall at the site and 
asked why the planning application had been submitted before a formal response 



 

 
 
 

2 

to the pre-application meeting had been received. Councillor Hilton asked a 
question regarding the layout of the flat and asked which market the flats were 
aimed at. Mr Semi responded that the layout of the flats meet London Plan 
requirements and were informed by preferences within the local market. 
Councillor Muldoon asked for clarification regarding the pre-application meeting. 
Richard McEllistrum confirmed that officers were satisfied with the proposal. 
 
The committee then received a verbal representation from Mrs Penny Aldred. 
She stated that she had lived in the area for over 30 years and had spoken 
against previous applications at the site. Mrs Aldred commented that she was 
pleased with the scale and design of the proposal and noted the historic 
character of the site including the wall of Dacre House. Mrs Aldred also raised the 
issue of Japanese Knotweed and Land Contamination at the site. 
 
Councillor Hilton stated that the scheme was an improvement on previous 
proposals and also asked if a condition could be added to address the Japanese 
Knotweed. Richard McEllistrum confirmed that Japanese Knotweed was not a 
planning consideration and clarified some points raised in regard to the historic 
wall and archaeology. It was also confirmed that an archaeology condition was 
proposed.  
 
Further deliberation between members took place. Councillor Muldoon moved a 
motion to accept officers recommendation for approval. The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Ingleby.  
 
Members voted as follows 

 
 

FOR APPROVAL: Councillors Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Ingleby, Mallory, Moore, 
McGeevor, Muldoon & Hilton  

 

Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application 
DC/17/103409 subject to the negotiation of the Section 106 Agreement.  

 
4. 14 THE GLEBE, LONDON, SE3 9TG 

 
 
Planning Manager Richard McEllistrum outlined the details of the application and 
made reference to the Draft London Plan and limited weight it can be afforded, 
noting that it does have implications for infill developments. Richard McEllistrum 
noted that the building was locally listed and that three different proposals at the 
site have previously been refused, with appeals dismissed. It was also noted that 
the external materials and appearance would be secured via condition. 
 
Councillor Reid (Chair) asked for background regarding the proposals that had 
previously been refused. It was explained that the most recent previous design 
had been considered unimaginative and uncomplimentary to the building and that 
the siting and height of both preceding schemes had made the proposed 
buildings more prominent than the current scheme before members. Richard 
McEllistrum then emphasised that the principle of a contemporary design had 
been accepted at appeal. 
 
Councillor Hilton raised concerns regarding outlook and the building’s status as 
an annex. Richard McEllistrum replied that the outlook from the basement had 



 

 
 
 

3 

been considered acceptable by the Planning Inspectorate. Paula Young then 
stated that the building should be treated as an annex and would be conditioned 
as ancillary to the dwelling house. A discussion then took place regarding the 
design of the annex and the quality of the information submitted. Councillor 
Moore stated that she wasn’t convinced that the building responded well to its 
surroundings.  
 
The committee then heard a verbal presentation from Mr David Graham (agent). 
He noted that the proposed building is located away from boundaries and 
neighbouring properties and that trees would provide screening. Mr Graham then 
stated that the proposed white limestone references the stucco of the 
surrounding buildings.  
 
Councillor Reid (Chair) asked how the new design responds to previous refusals. 
Mr Graham replied that scale and massing had been reduced while maintaining a 
contemporary design approach. Councillor Hilton then stated that the modern 
design would not look subservient located amongst historic buildings. Councillor 
Reid (Chair) commented that a pastiche of the surrounding buildings should be 
avoided. Further discussion took place regarding the ancillary status of the 
building’s proposed use. The Chair confirmed to the committee that any potential 
future severance of use of the annexe was not a relevant planning consideration 
for this proposal.  
 
Councillor Hilton commented that the design was hard to visualise. Councillor 
Ingleby agreed that the design was not clear and that a design condition was not 
satisfactory. Councillor Mallory was opposed to the deferral of the application. 
Councillor McGeevor commented that the applicant had submitted sufficient 
design details with the application. Further deliberation between members took 
place, including on the matter of whether Officers should be able to undertake a 
final judgement on the detailed form of external materials, as is set out within the 
recommendation to be secured by condition. 
 
Councillor Ingleby moved a motion to defer the application in order to received 
greater design details. The motion was not seconded. Councillor Mallory moved a 
motion to approve the application in line with officer’s recommendations. The 
motion was seconded by Councillor Ogunbadewa. 
 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR APPROVAL: Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Mallory, 
Moore, Muldoon, McGeevor 
 
AGAINST: Councillor Ingleby  
 
ABSTAINED: Councillor Hilton 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application 
DC/17/103412. 

 
5. 70 LOAMPIT HILL, LONDON, SE13 7SX 

 
 
Councillor McGeevor sat out the meeting and spoke under standing orders. 
Planning Manager Richard McEllistrum outlined the details of the application and 
confirmed that the Brockley Society had objected to the proposal. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 
Councillor Mallory asked a question regarding the hardstanding. Richard 
McEllistrum replied that permeable hardstanding would be secured by condition. 
Councillor Moore asked a question regarding the trees on the site and sought clarity 
over the practicality of relocating a tree. Richard McEllistrum stated that relocating a 
tree may prove to be difficult but that replacement semi-mature trees can be 
secured by condition. 
 
The committee then heard a verbal representation from Mr Ben Stagg (Agent). He 
documented the poor condition of the property and commented that the proposal 
would better respond to the housing needs of the local area. Mr Stagg also noted 
that the proposal followed pre-application guidance given by the Council. 
 
Clare Cowen, representing the Brockley Society, then spoke in objection to the 
proposal. She stated the Brockley Society consider the proposal to be 
overdevelopment and contrary to DM Policy 3. Clare Cowen commented that the 
two smaller flats proposed on the top floor would be better suited as a single flat 
and that there is not a strong demand for one bedroom flats in the local area. Claire 
Cowen then stated that relocation of trees on the site had not been given sufficient 
consideration given that the trees would be viable for the next 20 years. 
 
Councillor McGeevor then spoke under standing orders in favour of the proposal. 
Councillor McGeevor commented that it was right and proper that the subdivision of 
the property has been given thorough consideration and deliberation. Councillor 
McGeevor stated that in this case the subdivision would be beneficial to the local 
area providing good quality housing. She also stated that the relocation of trees 
could be conditioned and that the applicant had indicated that they would be 
supportive of doing so. 
 
Councillor Moore asked whether the standard of accommodation within the flats 
was compliant with the London Plan. Richard McEllistrum replied that they would. A 
discussion then took place between members regarding the existing trees on the 
site. It was agreed by members and officers that the wording of the conditions 
relating to trees and landscaping should be amended.  
 
Councillor Hilton moved a motion to accept officers recommendation for the 
approval. The motion was seconded by Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair). 
 
Members Voted as follows: 
 
For Approval: Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Ingleby, Mallory, 
Moore, Muldoon, Hilton. 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect to application 
DC/17/103790 with amendments made to the Soft Landscaping Condition in regard 
to existing trees on the site. 
 

 
6. 43 SUNDERLAND ROAD, LONDON, SE23 2PS 

 
Councillor Reid (Chair) moved a motion to allow officers to decide the application 
under delegated authority, in line with officer’s recommendations.  
 
Members voted as follows: 
 



 

 
 
 

5 

IN FAVOUR: Councillors Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Ingleby, Mallory, 
Moore, McGeevor, Muldoon & Hilton 
 
Resolved: That application DC/17/104739 be decided by Council officers under 
delegated authority.     

 

Meeting ended at 21:06 

 


